
Amendment No. 3 to the Software Subscription and Services  

Master Agreement with Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc.  Page 1 of 4 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3  

TO THE SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION AND SERVICES AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN  

SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND AURIGO SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

 

 

This Amendment No. 3 to the Software Subscription and Services Agreement between 

Snohomish County and Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc. (“Amendment No. 3”) is entered by and 

between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), and 

Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc., incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas (the “Contractor” 

or “Aurigo”). 

 

 
RECITALS 

 
A. The County and Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc. are the parties to that certain 

Software Subscription and Services Master Agreement (the "Agreement") executed on May 30, 2018; 

 

B.  To date the County and Aurigo have completed two amendments; and 

 

C.  The County and Aurigo wish to amend the Agreement to include the purchase of a Gold 

level support package, which will provide additional service hours for product support and customization. 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other 

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 

the County and Contractor agree as follows: 
 

1. Aurigo agrees to provide the Gold Support Plan to the County for from execution of 

this Amendment No. 3 through August 31, 2021 for a fee of $25,000, as set forth in Appendix 3 

to Exhibit C.  The Gold Support Plan may be renewed for up to two (2) additional one (1) year 

terms, at the sole discretion of the County, by written amendment from the County to Aurigo.    

 

Except as expressly provided in this Amendment No. 3, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement 

remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Amendment No. 3 upon the signature 

date of the last party to sign. 

 

 

 

 
[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 

 
 

 

 

 

 



Amendment No. 3 to the Software Subscription and Services 

Master Agreement with Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc. Page 2 of 4 

Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc. 

By:  

Title: 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY 

By:  

Snohomish County Executive 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

By:  

Director, Department of Information Technology 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

By:  

Risk Management 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

By:  

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
/s/ Rebecca Wendling



Amendment No. 3 to the Software Subscription and Services 

Master Agreement with Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc. Page 3 of 4 

Appendix 3 

To Exhibit C 

Aurigo Masterworks Cloud Gold Support 

Summary: 

The Aurigo Software Gold Support Plan adds solutions support to our standard support plan. The 

Gold Support Plan provides extensive support on the base product functionality along with solution 

support. The Gold Support Plan includes all services specified in the Silver Support Plan plus 

additional support including 45 days of post product go-live warranty support.  

The Gold Support Plan comes with additional premium services including 150 hours/year of 

technical services delivered by the Support and Sustenance team. These hours can be used for any 

activity including changes to forms, reports, workflows, and minor modifications. Hours cannot 

be carried over to next year. 

Cost Model: 

The Gold Support Plan increases the standard annual recurring subscription fee by $25,000.  The 

Gold Support Plan includes 150 person hours of technical services. Any remaining support hours 

in the current year cannot be carried over the next year. Additional support hours provided above 

the 150 hours included in the Gold Support Plan will be billed at a discounted rate of $250.00 per 

hour. 

This plan requires customer to be current on the SaaS subscription, and all fees have to be paid in 

full as 100% advance.   

Warranty & Maintenance Plan: 

Aurigo will provide access to all of the updates produced as part of the product warranty included 

in the Gold Support Plan.  Masterworks enhancements will be available to the County for review 

an implementation at the County’s discretion. 



Amendment No. 3 to the Software Subscription and Services  

Master Agreement with Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc.  Page 4 of 4 

 

 
 

Maintenance Window & Patches: 

Aurigo, will make every effort perform system upgrades and maintenance at times of least usage, 

typically on weekends or after normal business hours.  

 

Aurigo Support and Sustenance Center: 

 The County will have access to support personnel who are trained on the Aurigo Masterworks 

deployment as configured for Snohomish County Public Works. Hours included in the support 

plan can be used against changes to configurations, workflows and reports in addition to 

prototyping services.   


		2020-09-15T15:03:14-0700
	Josh Moriarty


	Text2: VP, Professional Services
		2020-09-21T11:01:54-0700
	Ken Klein


		2020-09-17T10:58:36-0700
	Sheila Barker


		2020-09-10T13:03:12-0700
	Lisa Hillman




